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CENTR.AI_ ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

- O.A. Nos. 232/2005

DATE OF DECISION: 06.09.2005

Sri Bhabendr'aNa;tﬂ Bharali & Ors. ' ~ APPLICANT(S)
‘Mr. A Ahmed o | ADVOCATE FOR THE .
" - : o - APPLICANT(S)
. VERSUS - .
U.01 & Others. S RESPONDENT(S)
" Mr. G. Baishya, Sr. CGSC. - ADVOCATE FOR THE
| | - ) RESPONDENT(S) |

THE HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN:
| THE HON'BLE

‘1. 'Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the |
. Judgments”

2. . Tobe referred to the:' Reporter or n‘ot"

3. Whether their Lordshlps ‘wish .to see the fair copy of the
" . judgment?

4. Whether the judgment is to be cxrculated to the- otherj
‘ Benches?

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman.




CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH |

Original Application No. 232 of 2005
'_ Date of Order : This the 6% day of September 2005.’

- The Hon’ble Mr. Justlce G. Slvaragan che Chairman.

Sn Bhabendra Nath Bharall ,
Son of late Gajendra Mal Bharali
Sr. Field Assistant (H)

O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

. SriA.]oy Kumar.

Son of late A. Longthon Singh

. Sr. Field Assistant (M)

O/o Area Organiser, SSB, ‘ o
Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380. . ce

Th. Monorama Devx
- Daughter of Th. Konung Jao Smgh
Stenographer, .
O/o Area Organiser, SSB, = o
~Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380.

Ch. Gajendra Singh

Son of Ch. Budhi Singh

Sr. Field Assistant (M)

'Ofo Area Organiser, SSB, :

Bongalgaon Pm 783380. . _ RN

Shm A. Sanahal Mentex
Son of A. Ibobi Singh

" Sr.Field Assistant (M)

O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

ShriS. Dey . °
Son of Late].C. Dey,
Assistant,
O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

" Shri Tapash Basak

Son of Late D.K. Basak

LDC -

- O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380



8 ShriK. K:Mukhoti
Son of Chandi Das Mukhoti
DFO M) A
O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin'— 783380

9. Shri Puma Nanda Sut
Son of Shrj Indeswar Sut
AFO (M)
O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

10.  Shri Chandan Kumar Sarkar
Son of Late Anesh Chandra Sarkar
SFAM)
O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
" Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

11.  Shri Sankar Pal
Son of B.C.Pal
SFA (M)
Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

12, St 'Nirmal Kumar _
" Son of Shiv Nandan Kumar
SFA (M)
O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

13.  Shri UK Roy
Son of Late D.K.Roy
SFAM)
Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

14.  Shri B. Roy
Son of N.G.Roy
SFA (M)
O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

15. Shri S.K.Sasmal
Son of B.C.Sasmal
SFA M)
Of/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

: . -16.  Shni H.D.Sarkar
‘| - . o . <+ . .SonofS.C.Sarkar.. .
' " SFA (V)
; . Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,
"‘ Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

17.  Shri Asish Sarkar




Bl

18.

19.

2L

22.

23.

24,

25,

26.

Son of B.C.Sarkar
SFA (V)
Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,

“Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri P.C Malakar

Son of N.C.Malakar
SFA (V) :

Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri P.C Karjee

“Son of J.C.Karjee

SFA (V)
Olo Area Organiser, SSB;
Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

. Shri D.C.Roy

Son of L.M.Roy :
SFA (V) .
Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380
Shri Samir Nandi

Son of Late S.C.Nandi
Field Assistant (G)

Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

Shri K.C.Paul

Son of Late M.S.Pual
Peon '

O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

Shri N.C.Debnath

Son of Late G.Debnath
Peon :

Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

Shri K.M.Barman

Son of Late M.P.Barman
Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri Samir Nandi

Son of Late S.C.Nandi
Field Assistant (G)

O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri-S.K_Sarkar-

Son of J.C.Sarkar

Peon ..

Q/o Area Organiser, SSB,




27.

28.

30.
e
32.
3.
a4
35.

36.

" Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Smt. Nilima Das .
Daughter of K Bhuyan
Peon .

Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri Nirupam Roy
Son of N.C.Roy

- SFA (M)
" Olo Area Organiser, SSB,

Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Smt. Bina pani Barman-
- Wife of Late A.C. Barman
~ Peon

Olq Area Organiser, SSB

' Bongalgaon, Pin - 783380

Shn Mintu Dutta

" Son of Late P.Dutta

Peon

Olo Area Org,amser SSB,
- Bongaigaon, Pin - -1783380

Shri G.R.Oraon

Son of Late Sabaraeu Oraon

Night Guard
Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri S:Sarkar .

Son of Late B.C. Satkar
Night Guard -

Olo Area Organiser, SSB,

_ Bongaigaon, Pin- 783380

" Shri R.N.Harizon
: SonofLateLhanzon

Safaiwala
Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

ShriV.Hmar

~ Son of Beiser Hmar
~ Driver

Olo Area Organisef, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin'~ 783380

" Smt. Sakuntala

Daughter of R. Bahadur

AFO (WD)
Olo Area Organiser, SSB,

X Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri Premtosh Dutta .
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By Advocate B Mr. G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C.

" Son of late T.K. Dutta
~SFA (V) ~

Ofo Area Organiser, SSB, - »

~Bonga1gaon Pm 783380.
v.erB Chakraborty

Son of Late D. Chakroborty
SFA(M)

O/o Area Organiser, SSB, .
Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380.

‘ByAdvocate  : Mr. Adil Ahmed.

.- Versus -

‘The Union of India, represented by the
' Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Home Affairs, South Block,

New Delhl - 110 001

Dxrector General, SSB
Block =V (East),
R.X. Puram,

R New Delhi - 11(5 086.

Inspector General, SSB
Frontier Guwahati
Sundar Singh Bhawan,
Uday Path, S.P.O.

Zoo Road, Guwahati.

Deputy Inspector General,
Sector HQ, Bongaigaon,
District - Bongaigaon,
Assam 1783380

. . Applicants.

. ...Respondents



| ORDER (ORAL)
~ SIVARAJAN. L. (V.C) |
o The 'applica.n.ts, 37 in number are all Group ‘C’ and ‘D’
employé,es bf Sashastra Seema Bal (SSB in short) under the Ministry
of Home Affairs, Go‘;ern’ment of.India. They are presently working in
| , .the' office of fhe Area Organiser, SSB, Bongaigabﬁ. They are aggrieved
by an order dated 30.05.2005 issued from the office of the 2%
respori'd;ant. They seek tov se;t éside thev said order. By'the impugned

- order, theRatzon Money pvaid to the applicants who are posted in
| C;tegory ‘B’ and '.C’ stations béyo;nd 31.10.2003 was soiight to be
recovered. The payment of this hardsh.ip allowance Was.also .directed
 to be ”stopped: Aécording to the applicants, they are entitled to get
this Ration Moﬁey Allowance being poste& in ‘B’ and ‘C’ category.
s.tations 'beyond‘ 31.10.2003 and the :;ctic‘m of the respoﬁdents in
réébvering the Ration Monéy' Allowance paid for the period beyond
31.10.2003 is -also il.legal. T'h'c')ugh the applicants had sought for
-&iréction to the respondents. to continue payment of .Rationﬂ‘ Money
Allowance and also to stay th'e. recovery of excess payrrieﬁt made
beyond 31.10.2003, Mr. A. Ahﬁxed, learned cqunsei for the applicants
%aifiy squits ﬁhat -for the time being he will confine the réliéf to the
recovery part'only. Mr. Ahr.n'ed, counsel for the applicant pointed out
that this Bench had COnéidered identical issug in O.A. No: 15/2005
 and in O.A. No. 192/2005 (Annexures - 5 and 6) and restrained the
're;_:pOndents from recovering~ | -fhe ﬁayments‘ of 'Raf:ion Monéy

A

| AlloWance paid beyond 31.10.2003..

2. . Ihave also heard Mr. G. Baishya, learned Sr. C.G.5.C. for

~ the respondents. The issue relates to recovery of Ration Money



Allom'rance to civilian staff pos.ted'in‘ category ‘B’ and ‘C’ stationsbaid
beyond 31.10. 2003 Identlcal issue with respective another set of
.' employees wm kmg in the SSB was considered by th:s Trlbunal in
0.A. 15/2005 whlch‘ was dlsposed of by order dated 04.07.2005
(Annexure - 6)-and in O.A. No. 192/2005, disposed of on 20.07.2005
(Ann.e)fure - 7).“4Th.e ‘Tribunal_ in :t_hos'e cases had }noticed I:hat the
pa'ymenf of Ration Money Allowence beyond 31.10.2003 ‘lvas not due
 to any mi;s-zeeoxjesentation by thevapplicants and that payments Wei'e
~rr_iad}e_ to the aplplicant's eithler- due to ignorance of the Aterms of the
‘ordei‘ under with ration ‘m_ooey allowance was _paid or due to
_ negligen‘oe on the part ol; the respondente In the premiseS' the
Trlbunal 1elymg on the decxsxon of the Supreme Court in Sahib Ram
Vs. State of Haxyana and Others 1995 SCC (L&S) 248 and. State of
Orissa and Others Vs, Adwait Charan Mohanthy and Others, 1995
éCC (L&S-) 522 and the decision of the Jaipur Bench of lhe Central
‘ Admxmstratlve Tribunal in Nathi Lal Vs. Union of' India & Others,
1997 (1) (CAT) 383, held that the respondents were not justified in
.seekmg to recover the amounts_pald to the apphca_nts therein. In this
case’ .a]s'o Ration .' Money Allowance paid to the aopli_cants hei'_ein~
~ beyond 31.10.2003 Was not doe'to_any mis—rvepresentation on the part |
of the ap;ﬁliearits. On the other h_ahd it was due to negligence onﬂ;he
: parl; of the respondents that.Ration Money A]lowance happened to
be paid to the applicants b.eyond. 31.10.2003. In the'circum'stanées,
whxle upholdmg orders at annexure - 5 in regards to dlscontmuance/
stoppage of the Ratlon ‘Money Allowance to the applicants, I restram
the 1espondents from recovering from the apphcants amounts
towm ds excess payment of Ratlon Money Allowance However, if any

amount is recovered from .t:he apphcants pmor to this order the same

QM/



:

" need not be refunded I make it clear that I have not consndered the

issue of contmuance .of the Ratlon Money Allowance in thxs

proceedmgs for the reason that the counsel for the apphcant did not

press for the said relief for the t_:ime being.

" The O.A. is dispésed of‘,as')ab'o_ve at the -admission stage. -

tself. - - | | a2

( G. SIVARAJAN )
VICE CHAIRMAN

/mb/
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L ° ¥ INTHE CENTRAL|ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GUWAHATLBENCH, GUWAHATI.

(An Application Under Section 19 Of The Central Administrative Tribunal Act 1985)

r

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 23 L ___OF 200s.

Shri Bhabendra Nath Bharali & aaothex,
... Applicants
- Versus -

The Union of India & Others ...Respondents

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS

All the applicants are working in the non-executive cadre in the office of
the Area Organiser SSB Bongaigaon, Assam under the ministry of Home
Affairs and its circle along the Indo — Bhutan Belt.

29.11.1996  Respondents issued office memorandum declaring Salonibari as ‘B’

category station for the purpose of concession (except clothing grant).
(Annexure - 1)

24,10.2000  This Hon’ble Tribunal in judgment dated 24.10.2000 in O.A No.244/2000
held that non-executive personnel serving in the offices of the SSB and
posted in category ‘B’ and ‘C’ stations defined by the Directorate of SSB
ate also entitled to ration money allowance, which is still in force.
(Annexure - 3) '

\
12.122000  Directorate of SSB issued order dated 12.12.2000 stating that regarding
categorization of ‘B’ and ‘C’ station for review the sanction is operative for
a period of 3 years w.e.f. 01.11.2000. (Annexure - 4)

08.02.2001 Cabinet Secretatiat vide order dated 30.01.2001 extended the benefit of
ration money allowance to the applicants working in the Bongaigaon
station which was communicated by the Office of the Directorate, SSB,
New Delhi, vide letter dated 08.02.01. (Annexure ~ 2)

30.05.2005 Respondents vide impugned order dated 30.05.02 directed all concemed
that no ration money allowance is admissible to any civilian staff posted in
earlier declared group ‘B’ and ‘C’ stations beyond 31.10.03. It is further
directed to take necessary action to recover the excess payment made to
civilian employees beyond 31.10.2003. (Annexure - 5)

04.07.2005  This Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A.No.15/2005 restrained the respondents in
recovering the excess money paid as ration money allowance. (Annexure —
6).

20.07.2005  This Hon’ble Tribunal in O.ANo.192/05 restrained the respondents in
recovering the excess money paid as ration money allowance.

Hence this Original Application before this Hon’ble Tribunal.
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Under the facts and circumstances stated above, The appiicants humbly pray that
Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the records of the case
and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to why the relief (s) sought for
in this application shall not be granted and on perusal of the records and after
hearing the parties on the causes that may be shown, be pleased to grant the
following relief (s).

L. That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the impugned order
issued under letter No.30/SSB/A 2/03 (17) 2420 dated 30.05.2005 (Annexure - 5).

2 That the Hon’ble Tribunal be i)leased to direct the respondents to obtain necessary
sanction from the Govt, of India to continue payment of ration money allowance.

3. That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to declare that the respondents are not
entitled to make any recovery of ration allowance in terms of the impugned order
dated 30.05.2005.

4. Costs of application

5. Any other relief (s) to which the applicants are entitled as the Hon’ble Tribunal
may deem fit and proper.

Interim Order prayed for:

During pendency of the application, the applicants pray for the following interim
relief:- \

1. That the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to stay the operation of impugned order
issued under No.30/SSB/A 2/03 (17) 2420 dated 30.05.2005 (Annexure — 5) till
disposal of this Original Application. ~

\/
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(An Application Under Section 19 Of The Central Administrative Tribunal Act 1985)
ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. 2 3 2~ OF 2005.
Shri Bhabendra Nath Bharali & asothers
... Applicants
- Versus -
The Union of India & Others ~...Respondents
INDEX
SI. No. Amnexure Particulars Page No.
1 Application 1to 13
2 Verification 14
3 1 Copy of the order
dated 29.11.96 \ 5
4 2 | Copy of the order
| | dated 08.02.2001 16
5 3 Copy of the ,
Judgment and order ?]eﬁ; 19
dated 24.10.2000
6 4 Copy of the Order
dated 12.12.2000 2 ©
7 5 Copy of the
impugneq order 7\ l ) 22
dated 30.05.2005
8 6 Copy of the
Judgment and order 23% QC}
dated 04.07.2005
Copy of the
\ 9 7 Judgment and order
dated 20.07.2005
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALQ()’;
| GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATL -

ol
3

CHie

(An Apphcatlon Under Secnon 19 Of The Central Admuustratwe Tribunal Act 1985)

'ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. | 232 or 2005.

. - BETWEEN

S e . Shri Bhabendra Nath Bharali
~ Son of Late Gajendra Mal Bharah

_ Sr. Field Assistant o
' Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380.

2. Shn A. Joy Kumar ' .
Son of Late A. Longthon Smgh ‘
Sr. Field Assistant (M) .
'Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,
‘Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

3.,  -Th. Monorama Devi T
. Daughter of Th.Konung Jao Smgh '

' Stenographer
¥ ,' ) O/o Area Organiser, SSB,

o ~ - Bongaigaon, Pin —- 783380

4. - Ch. Gajendra Singh
~ . Son of Ch. Budhi Singh
Sr. Field Assistant (M)
O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
.. Bongaigaon, Pin ~783380

5. Shri A. Sanshal Meitei;, .
" SonofA.IbobiSingh -,
. Sr.Field Assistant M)

O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

6. Shri S. Dey
Son of Late J.C. Dey"
Assistant
Ofo Area Orgamser SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

7. Shri Tapash Basak
" SonofLate D.K. Basak ,
. LDC
: ) Olo Area Orgamser SSB :
° : Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380 ©
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11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

- .Shri K. K. Mukhoti ¥

_ . -Son of Chandi Das Mukhotl
- DFOM)

- "Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
‘Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

.~ Shri Purna Nanda Sut

- “Son ofShn Indeswar Sut

. AFOM)" ' R
- Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,
- Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380 .

‘ Shri Chandan Kumar Sarkar
- . Son of Late Anesh Chandra Sarkar

‘SFA (M)

Olo Area Organiser, SSB,

' Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

_Shri Sankar Pal
" Son of B.C.Pal

SFA (M)

* -Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
‘Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380
- Shri Nirmal Kumar
~Son of Shiv Nandan Kumar

SFA (M)
O/o Area Organiser, SSB,

Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

Shri UK Roy

Son of Late D.K.Roy
SFA (M)

) 'Olo Area Organiser, SSB -
- Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

""Shri B. Roy

Son of N.G. Roy

SFA (M)
- ‘Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
. Bongaigaon, Pin —~ 783380

‘Shri S.K.Sasmal

Son of B.C. Sasmal
SFA (M)

- Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
: Bongalgaon, Pm 783380

Shn H.D.Sarkar

~ Son of S.C.Sarkar
'SFA (V)
.Olo Area Organiser, SSB, -
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri Asish Sarkar



" 18. '~

19.
,' 2.
21.
22.
23 -. |
24.  '

5

SonofBCSarkar

"SFA (V)

Oflo Area Ofgamser, SSB,

'Bongalgaon, Pin - 783380

Shri P.C-.Malakar
Son of N.C Malakar

- SFA (V)

O/o Area Organiser, SSB,

Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

Shri P.C Karjee

Son of J.C Karjee

SFA (V) - )
Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri D.C Roy
Son of L.M.Roy

SFA (V)
Olo Area Organiser, SSB, -
. Bongaigaon, Pin'- 783380,

Shri Samir Nandi
Son of Late S.C.Nandi
Field Assistant (G)

O/o Area Organiser, SSB,

* Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

~ Shri K.C.Paul

Son of Late M.S.Pual

Peon -

Ol/o Area Orgamset SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

Shri N.C.Debnath
Son of Late G. Debnath
Peonn =

" Olo Area Orgamser SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri K. M.Barman -

'Sonof[ateMPBarman

Peon

' O/oAreaOrgamser SSB o

Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri Samir Nandi
Son of Late S.C Nandi -

Field Assistant (G)
O/o Area Organiser, SSB,

Bougalgaon, Pm 783380

Shn S. KSarkar ,
Son of J.C.Sarkar
Peon

~ Olo Area Organiser, SSB,



27.

28,

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

_ Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380

~ Smt. Nilima Das
Daughter of K. Bhuyan
."Peon

O/o Area Organiser, SSB,
Borigaigaon, Pin — 783380

" Shri Nirupam Roy
~Son of N.C.Roy

SFA (M)

Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

Smt. Bina pani Barman

-Wife of Late A.C.Barman -

Peon

. Olo Area Organiser, SSB,

Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

. Shri Mintu Dutta
Son of Late P.Dutta
~ Peon T
* Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,

Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shni G.R.Oraon:
Son of Late Sabaraeu Oraon
Night Guard

~ Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380 .

~ -Shri S.Sarkar

Son of Late B.C.Sarkar

. Night Guard
. Olo Area Organiser, SSB, .
- Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

Shri R.N.Harizon

Son of Late L.'Harizoh:

Safaiwala
‘Ofo Area Organiser, SSB,

- Bongaigaon, Pin - 783380 -
 ShriV.Hmar .

‘Son _of Beisei Hmar | )
Driver

' O/o Area Organiser, SSB,

Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Smt. Sakuntala
Daughter of R. Bahadur

. AFO (WI) -
~ Olo Area Organiser, SSB, .
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

Shri Premtosh Dutta

Wi



~» | Son of Late T.K.Dutta
- SFA (V)
Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin — 783380

37.  Shri B.Chakraborty
Son of Late D.Chakroborty
SFAM)
Olo Area Organiser, SSB,
Bongaigaon, Pin ~ 783380

- AND -

L The Union of India represented by the
Secretary to the Government of India,
i of Home Affairs, South

Block, New Delhi-110001.

2. Director General, SSB,
Block-V (East),
R K Puram,
New Dethi - 110066.

3. Inspector General, SSB
Frontier Guwahati,
Sundar Singh Bhawan,
Uday Path, S.P.O.

Zoo Road, Guwahatt.

4. Deputy Inspector General,
Sector HQ, Bongaigaon,
District - Bongaigaon,
Assam — 783380.

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION:

1 PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE
APPLICATION IS MADE:

This application is made agaihst the impugned order dated
30.05.2005 issued by the office of the Directorate General of SSB, Govt. of
India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi, wherein it is directed to take
necessary action to recover the excess payment made to the civilian

employees in the form of Ration money, posted at Bongaigaon beyond



2)

3)
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31.10.2003 and further direction is contained in the impugned order to stop
the claiming of hardship allowance with immediate effect on the ground
that sanction for ration allowance was operative only w.e.f. 01.11.2000 to
31.10.2003 and praying for further direction to the respondents to obtain
necessary sanction for continuation of the ration allowance to the applicants
w.ef 01.11.2003 onwards in the light of the decision rendered by this
Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A No.244/2000 on 24.10.2000.

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:

The Applicants declare that the subject matter of the instant
application is within the jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Tribunal.

LIMITATION:

The Applicants further declares that the subject matter of the instant
application is within the limitation prescribed under Section 21 of the
Admunistrative Tribunal Act 1985.

FACTS OF THE CASE:
Facts of the case in brief are given below:

4.1  That the applicants are citizen of India and as such they are entitled
to all the rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the
Constitution of India. All the applicants are civilian central employees
working in the non-executive cadres in the department of Special Service
Bureau (in short SSB) and posted at Bongaigaon under the Office of the
Area Organiser, SSB, Bongaigaon, Assam. '

4.2  That the applicants pray permission to move this application jointly
in a single application under Sec 4 (5) (é) of the Central Administrative
Tribunal (Procedure) Rules 1987 as the relief’s sought for in this
application by the applicants are common, therefore, they ;37 for granting
leave to approach the Hon’ble Tribunal by a common application.

4.3) That all the applicants are now working under the Office of the
Area Organiser, SSB, Bongaigaon, Assam. They are all serving in the non-
executive cadre. '

A’



44  That it is stated that vide office memorandum issued under letter
No.9/SSB/A 2/86 (i) — NA dated 29.11.1996, Bongaigaon has been
declared as ‘B’ category station for the purpose of concession (except
clothing grant) vide order dated 27.11.1996. However, at that point of time
the applicants were not given the benefit of ration money / ration

allowance, however, the said benefit was extended to the non-executive

staff including the applicants working in the Bongaigaon Staion got the
ration money allowance vide Cabinet Secretariat Order bearing letter No.A-
49011/22000-DO-I (Vol I) — 99 dated 30.01.2001 which was
communicated vide memorandum issued office of the Directorate, SSB,
New Delhi vide letter No.30/SSB/A-2/97 (17) — 485-508 dated 08.02.2001.
In the said memorandum it is further stated that all non-executive personnel
including ministerial personnel holding non-gazatted posts and posted to
category ‘B’ and ‘C’ stations declared vide this Directorate order
No.30/SSB/A-2/97 (17) dated 01/11/2000 are entitled to draw ration
allowance w.ef 30/01/2001. In terms of the aforesaid orders of the
Directorate the present applicants were granted ration money allowance
w.e.f. 30.01.2001 and thereafter.

Copy of the order dated 29.11.96 and order dated
08.02.2001 are enclosed herewith for perusal of the Hon’ble
Tnbunal as Annexure ~ 1 and 2 respectively.

45  That your Applicants aﬁd other similarly situated employees
approached this Hon’ble Tribunal by filling series of Original Applications
under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act., 1985 claiming
payment of arrear as well as current ration money allowance and this
Hon’ble Tribunal held that the non-executive personnel serving in the
offices of SSB and posted in category ‘B’ and ‘C’ stations defined by the
Directorate of SSB are also entitled to ration money allowance. In this
connection applicants beg to refer the judgment and order dated 24.10.2000
passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in O.A.No.244/2000 (Mrs. Yeorialda
Khongsit & 23 Ors, -Vs.- Union of India & Ors.). Therefore, in view of the
categorical decision of this Hon’ble Tribunal the present applicants and
other similarly situated employees so long posted in the defined ‘B’ and ‘C’
stations are entitled to draw ration money allowance and the same cannot
be denied so long the judgment of this Hon’ble Tribunal referred above are

in force.

R

m—h



Hon’ble Tribunal as Annexure—~ 3 /

46 . That it is stated that the Directorate of SSB also issued order

‘bearing letter No.30/SSB/A 2/97 (17) dated 12.12.2K, wherein it is stated

that in continuation order even No. dated 1 01.11.2000 regardiﬁg

categorization of ‘B> and ‘C’ station for review the sanction is operative for

a period of 3 years w.e.f 01.11.2000, in clause 2 of the said letter it is
further directed to all Dos/DISG of Training Centres and FA Gwaldms are
requested to keep a note and submit their proposals in detalls at least 6
‘months in advance that is on or before 30 05.2003 for takmg further action

 at this end. The relevant portion of the order dated 12.12.2000 are"quoted ,'

belqiﬁv:
ORDER

1. In continuation of this Directorate order of even number dated
01.11.2000 regarding categorization of ‘B> and ‘C” stations for review, the
' sanction is operative for a period of three years w.e.£1.11.2K. . =

2. All Dos/DisG of Training centres and FA Cwaldan are requested to
keep note and sumit their proposal in details at least six months. in advance
i.e. on or before 30.5.2003 for taking further action at his end. -

In view of the aforesaid order dated 12.12.2000 it is quite clear the

office of Director SSB has categorically: directed to put up the proposal for
 further sanction of ration money allowance well in advance at least 6
“months in advance so that order conld be issued to enable the employees to

.continue the benefit of ration money allowance.

A copy of the order dated 12.12.2000 is enclosed heremth
for perusal of Hon’ble Tnbunal as Annexure — 4

47. That 1t is stated although the sanction was accorded for continuation

" of ration money allowance to the civilian employees workmg ‘B’ and ‘«C
_ station for 3 years veé«af 01.11.2003, however, the local authonty continued -
to prowde the aforesaid benefit of ratlon.money allowance to the applicants . -
till the month of June 2005 and since the same paid to the appliéants by the

Copy of the judgment and order dated 24.10.2000 passed in -
© . 0.AN0.244/2000 is enclosed herewith for pe;‘uéal of



48 That most  Surprisingly  the  respondents vide . impugned
fmegnomndum issued under Jetter No.30/SSB/A2/03 (17) 3420 dated 30%

May, 2005, the Director General, SSB has directed a]j concerned that since

01.11,2000 to 31.10.2003 as such no ration money is admissible to any

* civilian staff posted in carficr declared group ‘B’ and stations beyond

31.10.2003. It is further directed to take nécessaxy action to. recover the

. €XCess payment made to all civilian employees beyond 31.10.2003 as ration

‘sanction of ratién rhoney allowance after 31.10.2003, in tenns of the

diréction contained in the orger dated 12.12.2000 issued by the office of e

. Director, SSB, New Delh;. Therefore, the Hon’ble Tribuna b pleased to'
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direct the respondents ‘to move the Govt. of India for obtaining necessary

sanction for further continuation of ration money allowance, since they are.

still workmg in the earlier declared group ‘B’ and °C’ station that too in the
~ ‘same environment. Moreover; in view of the direction contamed in the
: Judgment and order dated 24.10.2000 passed in O.A.No.244/2000, the

respOndents are duty bound to continue the payment of ration money

 allowance so long they are posted in defined areas which are declared for

entitlement of the ration money allowance.

A copy of unpugned order dated 30.05.2005 is enclosed
herew1th for perusal of the Hon’ble Tribunal as Annexure 5.

49 - That your ztpplicants” state that they have recently been.informed

régarding the recovery of the ration money allowance in terms of the -
- impugned order dated 30.05.2005 and which is going to be effected from

the pay bill of the applicants from the month of September, 2005 as such

they have not other alternatxve but to approach this Hon’ble Tribunal for
. passing of - the appropnatc orders, for setting a51de the unpugned order
.L dated 30.05.2005.

4. 10. That your apphcants further beg to say that the similar facts -
smlatron this Hon’ble Tribunal was pleased to restrain the respondents to

make any recovery of ration money allowance the vide learned Tribunal’s

- order dated 04.07. 2005 and 20.07. 2005 passed m OANos 15/2005.and

192/05 resepectively. The applicants being similarly s1tuated and as such
the. Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to restrain the respondents to n_l_ake any

recovery on the groimri that sanction was not obtained beyond 30 10. 2003 :

and further be pleased to direct the respondents to obtain necessary sanction

from the Govt. of India to continue the payment of ration money allowance.

‘Copy of the judgment and order dated 14.07.05 and 20.07.05

are ‘enclosed herewith for perusal of Hon’ble Tribunal as

Annexure 6 and 7 respectively.

411  Thatthis application 1s made bonafide and for the cause of Jusnce

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION:

-

'5 1) For that, in receiving the ration money allowance beyond 30.10.203 »

" the applicants. de not commit any fraud or misrepresentations and as such
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they are not responsible for grant of the ration money allowance beyond the
sanctioned period: |

5.2)  For that, applicants are legally' entitled to payment of rationmoney

 allowdnce in terms of the various. judgments of this Hon’ble Tnbunal asf
. well as in vxew of the order of the Dxrectorate of SSB

53) For thé.t, inspite of the specific direction of the Directorate the local
authority did not place the proposal for further sanction and continuation of
ration money allowance beyond 30.10.2003 as such the present applicants

"cannot be held responsible for payment of ration money allowance beyond
©30.10.2003..

54)  For that, the impugned order dated 30.05.2005 has been issue in

- total violation of principles of natural justice, that 1s without providing any

prior opportunity to the applicants and on that source alone the impugned
order is liable to be set aside and quashed. =

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

\

That there is no other alternative and efficacious and remedy

| availablé to the Applicants except the invoking the jurisdiction of this

Hon’ble Tribunal under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act,
1985. ' ' '

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING BEFORE
ANY OTHER COURT: '

That the Applicants further declare that they have not filed any
application, writ petition or s_ilit in réspect of the subject matter of the
instant application before any other court, authority, nmor any such

 application, writ petition of suit is pending before any of them.

RELIEF PRAYED FOR:

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the Apphcants‘

| most respectfully prayed that Your Lordshlps may be pleased to admit this

}iapphcatlon, call for the records of the case, issue notices to the
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" Guwahati.

-VERIFIC'A~TION-

I Shn Bhabendra Nath Bharali, Son of Late Ga]endra Mal Bharah
aged 48 years Sr. Fleld Assxstant (H), O/o Area Organiser, SSB, Bongzugaon
Pin ~783380. I am the Apphcant No.1 of the instant application and as such I
am authorized by other Applii:ants to sign thls verification and do hereby -

 solemnly verify the stateménts made in accompanying application and in

paragraphnos G \/[‘1 ¢ 3/C&7/46 A afetmetomy'

knowledge thosemademparagraphnos G G, (\ 5’ L( é/ 5‘_%/ G-\ 0

are- bemg “matters of records are true to my

: mforma’aon denved there from which I believe to be true and those made in
e paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and résts are my humble submlsswns

befon_: this an’ble Tribunal. 1 have not suppressed any material facts )
v

 And I sign this Verification on this thej_ [ day of J’ A%A 2005 at

anz@w
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
: - GUWAHATI BENCH

l

= Origing ) Applicacigﬁ”Noiw244 of 2000.

Date of orger ;‘Thié;the 24th.
e ey ;ew EO e gk

HON'BLE MR,‘JUSTICEﬂDiN.CHOWDHURY, VICE~CHAIRMAN.
Mrs. Yeorialda Khongmit, -

- Daughter ¢f Late K.S;‘Swer _ _
ABslstant - o S : : _ , H
Office of the DiVidioﬁal;Organiaer, _

S.8.8., Shillong (Maghalaya)‘& 23 Otheras,

_ . Apbl{gﬂpnﬂ~ - e
MWQXNAquaate My . N.TDdVi. “ o o

~vVersug-

1." Union of Indiaj(Répresented by the
CabinetvSecretéEYA-Department of
CabinetAffairsgABikanerAHouse,
Sahjahap Road,]Néw‘Delhi).

_ 2. Director GeneEéi*
L ' Block-v (East) ;
e

i

LT . R.KibPuram, New Deiki-gg "

ofiseéurityp

: RS b
3. DireCtor}'S;S;Bl"‘

i Block ~v(gagy) o

| R.K.Puramr_New Delhi~66.

é 4. Divisiona] Qrganiﬁét, S.8.1.,
§ Shillong(nghalaydﬁ§;

i Lo TR

c«Reapongdy,

AddY. c.g.5. 0

‘
u

(ORAL)

All the 24 v applicants “are non~execucive‘
' ‘Personne) se:v%ng in the office of the Special Service: -
ou.Bureay (for_short SSB), shille

ng who have Come
Tribuna; with common éria ¢

tha Matlar apg tha.reliaf 8ought for are alsgo of éimilar
v ‘natu:e. Accofdﬁhgly léa&é ia granted o €@8pouge their
f grievance by a{Aaingle_application in
o\ Rule 4 (s (a) of the

Consonance with
Central Adminiatrative

Tribunal

Contd-~-mmw




(Pcocedure)‘ﬁui s, 1967f

2.3 learned counsel for the
épplicants,f Basumatary, learned Addl.
C.G.S8.C.

3, out in this application
pertainlng

]
! o b ’*“.“

'“ concession . more particularly

Ratlon Allowance to Lhe employeea who are employed in

g S Bhillong.‘ThQ 

reapondenLa havo filed wrltLen Btatement.

;;.‘,‘ R R R

It has been atated at the bar that this case in squarely

covered By;'év number  of decisions rendered by this
Tribunal, more particularly O.A. No. 245/95 and 89/96
g \ ‘ va' S, _dis;oseo of on 14 6 1996 and 17.7.1998 respectzvely The
\ o Ty (':‘i;ippl}cants are workln% o?der Divisienal Crganiser, $S$B,
i ,Shlllong, Meghalaya and the Shillong is declared caLngory
E B station wiLh eﬁfect from:w 4.1992 for the purpose for
t grant of varlous concesaions as mentioned at Anneyuré~1
1 Cabinet | oecxeLarlat letter dated 18.12.1987, Some
; Caet gy ,
!

concesslons were extended from time to time andg latent

: ) upto 26.4. 2001 Ratlon _ Allowance “is one fof the
' o concoaoionﬂ‘provided by Lheae ordore 88 alluded by the

and 17 7. 98 in O.A. Nos. 245/95 angd

. 89/96 ordered”for grant o£ Rational Allowance to thosge

Tribnnal on 14.6.95

applicanta.

4. On hearing the learned counsel for the parties

it is ordered that ‘the .respondents to grant _nimjlnr

banagit oE halyhﬂl AMiowange 1o the ﬂluﬂ.ﬂ:hHLﬁ‘nlﬁﬂvalﬁl
effect from 27.4.1992 i.a. from the date Shillong wag

red asg Cétegory 'B!

dacl station or from the respective
date of jolning whichever is

later. Accordingly the

respondents:ate directed to pay to the applicantg Ration
Allowance .wiLhA effect from 27.4.92 or from
[,...........-‘ -y

theijr
. s
respective

“dngq~oﬁ jﬁlnlng whicnénqr fo

CR

later, within »

Contd.
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period of three months from the date of receipt of this |

" -

5. The abpi_'ication is allowed. No__costa_.w_'w_t,,__

S3/VICE QiATRMAN

N BRI R R

' Rogtificd 1o we irus COWY
. A L
\ T ATL AR AR AR 4

CereaTe aThmTT g
‘ ) ' \,
Secti.n O thedt) ( .
Centrid Ao ;T ibunal

"/ ' k
N 4

| ' | Cl"‘-v.; ‘rl(l J -3, o | ;
' | M ,,,_cg\“ S

Casee Tioa

v e i



’). “l I' "! h 2
2 s __»1 ; hll DO /D] &G Cf‘ar*nininq Cantiros 2wl wN (o T dng,
YOO st 13 k“vp a ﬁtﬁ and. submi bt theed plnwésnl in ﬂfrnﬁiw

‘fQ;ma

P hvww gbnma’nmb.nlhu,l P

TP st sy, B

b/' N -
e S : : ' Spoe) Qﬁ
— 20 = (loy
. L e— ) -
R ’ - 4 Lt
. ' ", ‘*‘Ll , e ,-'I Lo . = TE————
R . B 1‘“:442»'“ 33 1 ) -
: 5 I{ / : s /e ) o0 k ’
HT{‘:?".'- R g \J“/.n /., (3 7) N ey
ERER RN I( *(“E'T:(n" PRURORI S DR N ShRED U I8 r‘n. LA DTN B L B
> Yoo RS N N ) ‘ N 4
i ”‘T’“If“ T IV IRTETOR ey
- 7:‘.5'.'." o ') B N K} MR BRI 7 3
. W *66 .
Y . v
-‘ -
t- Do, 2k,
o [P “w‘ S
_ R T T O SO A -SSR
‘ _ ; R

‘. o jrx coxnulnu|1j:)n Of thie Ldrecearine eivdayr op

nvor‘numbnr datac, . 01, 11.00“0 regarding oatagoriantdan o

[ : ' " |
BISRIC!Y skew .Lor..; For rv,:ﬂﬂ' o tha sfnetios 40 onorative ' ‘
bpri, o4 Of Lhrcr- )’f‘dxfa Wle.f. 1,110k |

Sl s AN . e

8,
l Nuﬁ’i#qv'v,: [ (;{ "‘{ .
_a : .:,- . ; M
1.’» LR
|

Ha A

“L 1 AERN +‘ ‘SL:’., n]’)ntha . f}'\/( nev: i-c. 2r., T ‘I:’:.f{.:”l‘,: 2 ] l; ;vfj(‘ k! TR
LH“:LIW Ln_p,‘*,}:}cﬂf hﬁhiuu Nt his. oA, : ’ B
W |
1 '.,
e
{omoa. o0 )
Lot . bl Doy Vb oy (e

(u‘” ( Pr) o

L. Trho Miremeny o2

) S m . .
2. The Drw.»,'. 1D/ /um /; m/m/lw/u 1t /m» /311L/w AR ERANE

30 The DT sG: o c,\m]d n/ "r‘r"hr\li/b*

4. Treconta 0113 m‘w ety ]ur,

B l/-//z /62 ko gy m.mvh/”w-" COTI S, e

s roma oo i 4

ot entg, Cr b et Soey R T T I (TS PR
1 ' ' ‘

FooVeo Pusam, Mo Tre )i =50,

RIS

ani "v”_x:‘ i/‘l” EYong/Kome v

.

G . mm IS NI

v\,

st cho W&mumﬁmm.u{ﬁ ”'»ﬁ».mlmiimﬂ.a?«lwn’,%mﬁm WA AR

Ve T

R i am

et 2t o s £ AT

2
¥
<
3
¥
i
3
#
i

e cemPien et PP W T

R T PR

b e



-
R SRS PR

‘,}./;ﬂ'fa A

,, LB )TATE,

L olltkﬂﬁ!i‘iﬂ’(?}ﬁvﬁiﬂu ¥
St/

NNENBE-5™

4
No.$07/353/42/03( 17)
Govérrument or India
Ministry of Home Affalirs .
DRlLroctorate General 5o
Last Block-vV, R. I, Puram
New Dellii~110066,

£

{
i
i3
i
]

S

' Datédihe 20 May, 2005, ' !
FUSMO FUNEIY »
' e T T o
Sub -~ Repgarding over Daymenl ol Ration monevy, _ %
' Please refer to your Fax message Moo 'Cs/Acl by / )
27/05~06/8669 dated 16/6/05 on (he subject cited abovo. i
2. ' In this eonnection 1t 1 to dnform that 1Lrec i ey, -
An exerclse of the poiwcrs vested Lo him as Heod of the Drerpva b
ment and in terms of Cabinet Sectt:lettor Ho.A~270ﬂv/h/GG/ﬁﬁth,?
dated 18.12,87 had declared certain places as- Cotejory ' a0 C
'C' station for the purpose of various concession(other )i i
clothing grant) further Circulated to all concerned wvide .. Qﬁ
this H'rs,Orderlwo.BO/SSB/A-2/97(17)-&6&6 dated 1-11-2000 quperen
‘as intimated. to all concerncd in continuation of our ordas b
dated 01.11.2000 referred to above, vide Force HQ Order o, - S
BO/SSB/A—2¢9?(17) dated 12.12.2000, Copy enclosed for rondy D
- reference, As such #ha Selction was operative VaeaLa0d, 1. 2000
to 31.10.200%. Mo ration money allowances are admisaible o i
any civilian stafr posted in earlicr declareq e e j
" category station beyond 31.10.2003., T ‘
i _ CoRRsena Jd. .
! o e , Tl .1.“7 '[Jh@!."ﬁfforﬁ:! ragueatod o Loln Pevmovieney e el ooy
b o h MLM Bl o rusgyen 1) BHCEE B pavieanh moda bl g,
| e ‘uppLuyuguitqnmkuleHJ Lo lan . huy:nul;ﬁj.1unénuL) (il
AR money and shop
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Annexure ~
(Typed Copy)
IMMEDIATE
No.30/SSB/A2/03(17)
Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
Directorate General SSB

East Block - V, R.K Puram
New Delhi - 110066.

Dated, the 30% May, 2005.
MEMORANDUM

Sub: Regarding over payment of Ration Mohg.

Please refer to your FAX message No.TCS/Acctts/27/05-06/8669 dated
16/5/05 on the subject cited above.

2. In this connection it is to inform that Director ~ SSB in exercise of the
powers vested to him as Head of the Department and in terms of Cabinet
Sectt:letter No.A-27011/4/86/EA-II dated 18.12.87 had declared certain places as
Category ‘B’ and ‘C’ station for the purpose of various concession (other than
clothing grant) further circulated to all concerned vide this Hqrs Order
No.30/SSB/A-2/97(17)-4646 dated 1-11-2000 as intimated to all concerned in
continuation of our order dated 01.11.2000 referred to above, vide above Force HQ
Order No.30/SSB/A-2/97(17) dated 12.12.2000, copy enclosed for ready reference.
As such the sanction was operative w.e.f. 01.11.2000 to 31.10.2003. No ration

)

money allowances are admissible to any civilian staff posted in earlier declared ‘B’

& ‘C’ category station beyond 31.10.2003.

3. It is therefore requested to take necessary action at his end to recover the
excess payment made to all civilian employees posted at Salonibari beyond
31.10.2003 as ration money and stop the claiming of Hardship allowance with
immediate effect.

Encl: - As above.
Sd/-
- (SUBHASH KUMAR)
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EA-ID)
To
The Dy. Inspector General, SSB
Training Cente
SALONIBARI.
)



e N\ - S8B, Bomdila (AP)_
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CENT RAL ADMTNI‘:: TRAT IVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BLN(,,H

/’ Orlginal Appllcatlon No. 1o of 2003.
' - o Miagledagy
Date of Order This: t?e 4§h Dey ofjuly, 2005. |
bl Pl
THE HON BLE MR jUS'I’I(gE G. SIVARA]AN VICE CHAIRMAN.
R R T E’Ui}ls;
1. Shri Bol Bahadur Sonars: Peon
'S/o Sh..Til Bahadur. Sonarf
Ol/o the Area Organisen., {*
»SQB Bomdlla (Arunachal Pradesh)
: a4 {
2.  Shri Prodlp Gogol, Chow
S/o Sh. Atul Gogoi i ts1:
‘Olo the Area Organlser, P
SSB, Bomdila (A P.). '
. LT SR D
" 3......Shri Rmn Bahadur Sonary Chow
S/o. Lt. Mon Bohadit Sonor '
O/o the Area Organiser. 4 = *

pevse)

Shri Khand;p, Peon |
S/o Lt. Dorjee '
-Ol/o the Area Organiser
SSB, Bomdila (A. P)

‘‘‘‘‘

LL. Sacho Mun :
O/o the Area Orgdnicer
SSB, Bomdlla (A P)

6. Shri quen unlkm Poon _
' S/o Sh. Taruiy. Saikla R
O/o C.0O. Balemu under -
A.O. SSB Bomdllh (A.P)).

7. . Shri Hzmando:r Chetry Peon
S/o Sh Sher Bdr. Chetry
Clo A.O SSB Bomdila, (AJ’).

8.  Shri KOJ Tajo, Peon, -
S/o Sh Koj Lampong
Of/o C.O. Lumla under
A.O. 8SB, Bomdila, (A.P.).

1 : .
9. Shri Ajit Bdr. Rai, Peon
S/o L.t. Dhan Bir Rai
O/o SAO Kaloktang under
A.O. SSB, Bomdila, (A.P)

10. Shrl Khandu Sinjoni, Peon
S/o Lt. Prem Norbu Sinjoni
O/o SAQ Kalaktang under

A.Q. S8S B Borndlla (AP)
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11,

13.

17,
18.
19.

20. .

21.

22.

* $/0 Naba'Chandra Singh

Shri Akan Mazumdar, Peon
S/o Hada Ram Meazumdar
O/o SAO Jang.under

A.O. SSB, Bomdila, (AP.):

Shri Chigia Tsering G.L.
S/o Lt. Tsering Wangdi

O/o C:O. Lumla under -
A.O.SSB, Bomdila, (A.P.).

Shri T. Wangham, C.L.

S/o Tongam E
O/o C.O: Kalaktang under
A.O0. 888, Bomdila, (A.P.).

Shri Taku Kamser, C.L.
S/o Lt. Tasar Kamser

O/o C.0. Balemu under
A.O. SSB, Bomdlla, (A.P.).

Shri R.S.Sharma, Driver
S/o.Lt. Mahabir' Sharma
O/o A.O, SSB, Bomdila, (AP.).

Skl Gopi Siigh' Driver

O/o A.O. SSB, Bomdila, (A.P.).

Shri V.K.Chadha, Asstt,
S/oLt. Sohan Lal Chadha
O/o AO SSB, Bomdila, (A.P.).

Shri H.G.Goswaml, UDC
S/o Lt. Kishan Goswamij
Olo A.O. SSB, Bomdila, (A.P.).

Shri T.K.Das, UDC

S/o'Lt. T.M.Das

Qo SAQ Kalalctang under
A.0.SS, Bomdila, (AP.).
Shri V. Negl, LDC

S/o Sh Nandan Singh

O/o A.O. SSI, Bomdila, (A.P.).

Shri L,C.Paul, Steno

S/o Lt. Dhiren Chandra Paul

O/0'A.0,.S5B; Bomdila, (A.P.).

Shri M.MJoshi; DFO(M)
S/o Lt..Sh: Pitamber Joshi

- Olo A.O. SSB, Bc;)xnigiila, (AP,

23.

e iy e 2

4o VIoras 780 b MY A gm0 s <~

Shrj A.RSarkar, AFO (M)
S/o Surendra Chandra Sarkar




25,

26.

29.

30.

31.

32,

33.

34.

i

O/o SAOJeng underds »* -

- A.0.SSB, Bomdila,(A:Ps).

LT R !iﬁ«,l,,fm1§’lé ‘
Shri G.S.Basak,/AFO (M) .
S/o Lt.Radhikalal-Bésak <
O/o SAO Kaléktang under

'A.O. SSB, Bomdila; (A:P).

[RS4SR
EREEN (S I A

Shri B.K.Dewan, SFA (M)

O/o Morshing undersin .. ..
A.O. SSB, Bomdila, (A.P.).. .. :

Shri Surilt Poddar, SFA (M)

" S/o Lt. Sachindra N ath Poddar

O/o C.O. Jang under, .

AR SSH,I%HH (J“[ipcﬁnzjz)a T

Bhel B Haldyn, HIA iMf

B/o Bh Bhianu Ranjan Baldyn
O/o C.0O. Balemu under S
A.O. 888, Bomdila, (A.P.)..

Shri Subrata Biswas, SFA (M)
S/o Sh Subash Ch Biswas
O/o C.0. Mukto under - -:

" A.O.SSB, Bomdila, (A.P.).

B A VA S }:ér- Sl
ShriSubodh Sinha; SFA (M) -
S/o Lt. StidhansuSinha

O/o C.0. Jang, under

A.0.SSB, Bomdile, (A.P.).
Shrl B. K: Roy, SFA'(M)

-O/o C.O. Mukto under

A.0.SSB, Bom dila, (A.P.).

Shri A.K: Seal, AFO (T)
Slo Lt. Sudarsen Seal
AO. SSB, Bomdilas(A-P). .

~ Shri Norbfl.i 'Isermg FA (M

S/o Lt. Randhu Marphu'©~
O/o A.0.SSB, Bomdila, (A.P.).

Shri Pravin Chhietri, SFA (V) -
S/o Sh"Suromodhen Cheetri

G/0'C.O0. Morshing under

A.O. SSB, Bomdila, (ALP.).

Shri AK.Sherpa, SFA*‘(V)
S/o Lt. P, Lamma

O/o C.0.ang under
A.O. Bomdila, (A.P)

Shrl P.K.Borah, SFA (V)
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S/o Lt. Ratneswar Borah
O/o SAO Jang under
. A.O. Bomdila, (A.P.).

Shri Mast Ram Thakur, SFA (V)
S/o Sh Hira Ram

O/o SAO Jeng under

A.O. Bomdi‘la’,‘(A.,P,),

37. Shri M.C.Barman, SFA (V)
S/o 8h Sadhu Ram Barman
O/o C.O. Kalsktang under
A.O.Bomdila, (AP). =

Shri M.R.Biswas, DFO (1)
S/o Lt. 5. M. Biswas
O/o A.Q.SSB, Bomd_i_la_, (A.P).

Shri J. Wangchuk, AFO (T)
S/o Lt. Yeshi

O/o SAQ, SSB

Tawang.

Sh. K. Tonsingh, SFA (M)
S/0 §h Suanzasut,
O0/0.:8A0, 8813, Kalaktang.

By Advocates S/Shri A.K.Roy, S.C.Biswas & Limawapang.

- Versus -

1. Union of India

Represented by the Secretary
Home Affairs, South Block

New D'c-:!hj'.-{,_: o
2. Director Genorol, SSB

Block-V (Ed‘s"_t)
R.K.Puram; N‘ew Delhi- 110 0686.

-, .3. Inspectér Gen‘eral;'fSSB

“Frontier Guwahati -
‘Sundar Singh Bhavan
Uday Path S.P.0,
- Zoo Road, Guwahatl.

4 Area Organiser, SSID -

Bomdila, P.O: Bomdila
Disj_j;t: W/Kar{xeng (A.P.).

By Mr. M. U. Ahmed, Addl.C.G.S.C.

R I I

oo Appiticanta,
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ORDER (ORAL)

IR

}‘«/ B The appiicants forty'in number are all Group ‘C' and ‘D’
,i ; - "":"_employees workmg in Sashastra’ Seema Bal (S.S.B. in short) undor Lhc
| | Mmlstry of Home Affelrs Government of India. The apphcun ls are
'working at Bomdlla in Arunachal Pradesh which is categorised as ‘B’
‘station under the Government order dated 18.12.1987 (Annexure- A).
! '{‘By virtue of this order dated 18, 12.1987 the applicants are entitied to
hardship allowance in ‘the form of ration money. The applicants weore
being paid ration monaey. This wag, howcvor, stopped by ordersy dnu d
2482004 and 17.12.2004 (Annexures C & D) The overpayments
lqade for the period after 31.10.2003 were also directed Lo be

u'

irecovered from January, 2005. The applicants have impugned the s__aid
/ .
/two orders in this O.A.

x?z_

2. Fhe resp.ondents have med a written stebement In let
written statement it’is stated t.hat the hm—dshin allowance is-availeble

3 . oo ST, !
only for a period of three years and therefore excess paymcnts made

has to be r(.cow.rcd as dlrecbcd in Annexures Cand D ordm S.

3. Mr. A. K. Roy, learned counsel for the applicants submits

that the excess payments made is not op account of any

misrepre enLoUon on the part of the applicants and that |t was only
- due to the lapses on the part of the respondents. Counoel submits that

in Lhe above circumstances the respondents are not Justified in

recovering the overpayments. Counsel has a!so reliad on the decisions

of the Supréﬁié Cou rt:and the Tribunal in support.

4, Mr.. M. U “Ahined,: learned Addl. C. 6. g ¢

5. Cofar (hao

respondents, ba.se(l on the averments mode in the written stntrmvnt

submits that the THQ lsstxod ordo

Joy,s

dated 1.11 )()()O calegorising

! uucitn,lnj‘n‘i.

=

s e et Ll e e cvamene Cee e
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various stations as Cm;egory B and C Jlations including Uom(llln f(}\

various concesctons w. e. f 1. 11 2000 but the same was only opern“ve

‘ / for a specific- perlod of lhree yenm upro '%1 10. 2003 as per F‘I--IQ:m-der

money was paxd to lhe apphcants beyond 31.10.2003 by nmtake and
therefore the respondents are perfecl:ly justified in rocoverma.rlm

excess paymcnfs ﬁom the app“cnnts

/\C‘\‘ 5. : I have consxdered Lhe rival submissions. There is no doubt
o, ¢ N R ) .
7 e () ) :;,E . ‘ . ' ]
;’\h -

N

Jyation money., T‘he respondents were also paying ration money to the
' applicants till the date of the imptgned orders (Annexures C & D).

Now the stand of the roepondent}“ Is that the upplicants are entitled 1o

-mone, ay only for a '-period of three years i.e. upto 5?10)(5(33:1“(! o
therefore the’ oxcess payments made beyond 31. 10. 2003 ms Lo be
recovered. It Is not ¢ ixsput@d that Lhorm no mxsroprcoc*nmrmn on the
purt of the apphcants resu]tmg in exm 55 payment of mUon mmmy Ii;

is only due to the neglngenceﬁepse on rhe part of the rcmpondonls

Lhot muon money hnppened to be’ pcid beyond 31.10. 2003 In these

cnrcumstandoe 1 am Of the view thnt the respondents nre not justiffod

in seekmg to recover the excess payments made to the

This

ap pficnn ts..

view of mine [s auppormd by-the decision of tho CAT jmpm

,Bench in NaUu Lal vs. Umon of India & Others, 1997(1)(LA1) SUS

which declexon is based on the decisions of the Suprenc (,mm in

‘Bnhib Ram vs, ‘Sulw of Haryana and Others, 1995 SCC (L& 1) 248 and

in SLabe of Orissa and Others vs. Adwait Charan Mohmxthynnd

Others, JQQJ SCC (I&S) 522.‘In the c,ir_cu‘msuan;c:es

of the ration mmmy Lo the apphcnnls i w

%V

strain the respondents from
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(38

tu,nverlnu niry nmmmi ﬂ om Lthe um)llcunu Lowards excess puyiments
of ratlon money paid. Ifowever, It any amount is recovered from the

applicants prior to thig order, the same need not be refunded to then.

Th;e Origln r.éﬂ

\ppllcation is disposed of as above In um

circ,umst,ances Lhere wili be no order as to cosls.

evas i

53/ V1CE OfAIRMAN

CTRUE ClEY
G o

BT T 2 rT 'Y
‘f‘.f'fll g e IrA) '
S : o Can - Looe T et
) " . g BETS ARE TS T A B
‘. , Contnl A4
e, Lok

PACIETRTS + o s <51y e
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/o 7  CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHA I BENC] 1
. Original /\pplicat'ion_ NO.IQZ of 2005
Date of Order: This the 20" Doy of July, 2005.
'HON'BLE MRJUSTICE G.SIVARAJAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN
i~!ON'IjLEMR.K.V.PW\I’1 LADAN,ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
) 1. ShriDwipen Kakati -
N Senior Field Assistant(V)
2. Shri Bikash Ku{mor Baldya,
Senlor Field /—\sslsta’n t.
3. ShriSurjit Singh, Driver
4. Shri Madan Chandra Kalita, Peon ‘
5.+ ShriR.S.Kanwar, UDC =~ et
6. ShriP.K.Rawat, LDC ‘
7. Shri M.R.Das, SFA(M)
8‘. Shri A‘MUkl]arjee' SEM L . g e = ‘...‘__....._‘._..M‘.‘ )
9. -Shri KUSHAL Saharia, SFA(V) :
10.  Shri Nagendra'Nath Roy, SFA(M)
11, Shri Rajkanta Barman, AFO(M) ;
12. Shri B.C.Rava, Peon - :
13. ShriD.Talukder, Peon ‘ ;
14.  ShriSuren Rajbangshi, Peon .
15. Shri Tiren Thekuria, Peon o
16.  Shri Barun Chandra Das, Peon
: - 17. Shri A.K.Sarkar AFO(M) ,
m 18. ShriR.S.Sarma, Assistant ‘* '
\(:’b\\\ "o, : 19.  ShriBhobendra Nath Sarma, Peon . ... Applicants
2 All ace presently working in

the office of the Arco
'"‘“'f*'"@:"guniser,SSB Rangia, T

By Ad:v.ocu te Mr‘.B.C:Das», Mr,.N.X.Das

’ i i
-versts- o .

~1. Union of India represented by the
- Secretary to the Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi.

2. Director Genera) of Security, SSB, Fast Block-V, R.K.
Puram, New Delhi-110066

3..\In.s:p,‘glif__c_l:ofr:'C"S“Qn'cgm.,l'; L c
Frontier Head.quarters, SSB,
- Zoo Road, Uday Path, Guwahatj-24
4. A.r‘ed Org mi‘iz.e'r,v SSEB.Rangin, Assam. Respondents.,
By Adoyate Me.M.U Ahnied, Add1.CGSC,
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SIVARAJA, L(V.C):

Applicants, 19 in number, are presently working in 1he

office of the Area Orguniser, SSB, Rangin, Assam. They have

filed this O.A. seeking for diractlon 19 the Respondents not te

e l€COVEr Ration Money amount diready paid from 1.11.2003 1o

Fab, 20_05 from monthly solary bl and also for direction (o

ch has already bean

recovered from theijp pay bill of March, April and May, 2005, _
2. We have heard Mr.B.C.Das, learned counsel for tlh'e.

applicant and MréM}.Uf.Ahrrmd, learned AddI.CGSC appe

aring tor

the Respondents, The Standing counsel fairly brought 1o gy

notice the decision of this Tribunal by one of ys Qustice™ G,

Sivurt\}t.m,'v.(fl.) rendered gn 4 .juniy, 2005 in O A NG, uf__;_’l().()iii‘-

in respect, of employees under the Sme responden e, b

case the Tribuna] considered the mat ey thus:

‘Thave considered ()0 rival submissions. Therd:
is 1o doubt that  the applicants gre entitled w -
hardship sllowsnce in (e form of ritjon ‘
money. The respondents were also paying -
ration money to the applicants til] the dale of”
the impugned orders(Annexures C & D). Now
the stand of the responden s is thar the
applicants are entitled to ratjon money only [or
8 period of three yearsi.e. upto 31.1 0.2003 ang
thorefore (ha CXCCST pDoymenty g hevvand
.“.] 0._'),()():) hml fej ')n, Pestavaggd, I l:) ol
daputod that therg fu gy mlsreprenentntion o),
:_the;-gp'a._rt' of the ppliconts Fesulting in cxeoq
;)()yn‘)é‘lil: of rotion moncy, It ig only duc 1o o

negligence lapses Onthe parr o ihe
fespondents thay rition moncy happened (o he
paid beyond . 3 10.2003. In theso

clrcumstonces, I om of Lhea

view  that the
respondents gre not justified

in seeking Lo

, recover Uwe} €XCess payments made (g the -
, applicants. Tyis view of mine IS supported by
/77 L ~ Hhedecision of fhe cAT Jaipur Beneh iy o)
e '




, . Lal Vsii'Union of Indie & others, 1997(1)(CAT)
g ' 383 which decision is based on the decision of
{ ' _ the: Supreme Court in Sahib Ram Vs, State of
Voo ‘ 'Heryéna end others, 1995 SCC(L&S) 248and
o in State of Orissa and Others Vs. Adwait
' : , Charan. Mohanthy and others, 1995 ASCC
:} (L&S) = 522.In the circumstences, while
?; upholding the orders ot Annexure C and D In’
] regaerd " to disconlinuance/stoppage of the
5 ration money to the applicants, 1 restrain the
é respondents from

recoyering any amount from the applicants
excess payments of .rotion  money puid.
However, if any amount is recovered from the

appliconts prior to Thin order, the some e

T e e T
o i e T

not be refunded Lo them.,” T
' 3. 3. The malter being similar, we are of the view thal this
- ' Original Application’ can be disposed of at the admission stage

itself. In the ci'rcuxﬁstences, while upholding the orders nt
Annexures 1 & 2 ,dated 1/2/2005 and 21.3.05 in regord to
discontinuance  of the ration money to the applicants, we
restrain the respondents from recovering any emount from- the
applicant towards exéc-_:ss puyments of ration money -pald.
However, If any amoun l is already recovered from tha applicants

jprior to this order, the same need not be refunded to them.,
/ |

“,‘ T TP - : o

4. The Orlginol "Appllcavicn is occordingly disposad of at (he

admission itself.

S/ VICT CHALkMAK
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